RADEWARK ASSIGNMEN

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Partners Trust Bank, sucessor in interest to SBU Bank		11/05/2007	a banking association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BF Products, LLC
Street Address:	501 Main Street
City:	Utica
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13417
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0208738	BLACK FLAG
Registration Number:	0286271	BLACK FLAG
Registration Number:	0346648	BLACK FLAG
Registration Number:	0695890	BLACK FLAG
Registration Number:	1059314	ROACH MOTEL
Registration Number:	1109417	ROACHES CHECK IN BUT THEY DON'T CHECK OUT!
Registration Number:	1206208	BLACK FLAG ROACH MOTEL WATERBUG AND ROACHTRAPS. ROACHES CHECK IN BUT THEY DON'T CHECK OUT. STOP ROACHES 24 HOURS A DAY
Registration Number:	2314936	ROACH BARRIER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)861-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 003698 FRAME: 0972

900096811

7H \$2150

Email: dgasiorowski@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 200 East Randolph Drive

Address Line 2: c/o Donna Gasiorowski, Sr. Legal Asst.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35981-15 DRG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna Gasiorowski
Signature:	/Donna Gasiorowski/
Date:	01/17/2008

Total Attachments: 3

source=11-5-07 Release of Security Interest in Trademarks by SBU Bank#page1.tif source=11-5-07 Release of Security Interest in Trademarks by SBU Bank#page2.tif source=11-5-07 Release of Security Interest in Trademarks by SBU Bank#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003698 FRAME: 0973

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is granted on this 5th day of Secure 2007, by Partners Trust Bank, successor in interest to SBU Bank ("Secured Party"), in favor of BF Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Black Flag Brands, LLC, a New York limited liability company (individually and collectively, the "Debtor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Debtor and SBU Bank entered into that certain General Security Agreement dated April 17, 2003 ("Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Debtor granted to SBU Bank a continuing security interest in, right of setoff against, and an assignment ("Security Interest") to SBU Bank of, all right, title, and interest in of Debtor in the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto and made an integral part thereof (the "Trademarks") which Security Interest was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on or around April 22, 2003, at Reel 2716, Frame 0457;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party is the successor in interest to SBU Bank;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to release, restore, and reassign all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Debtor and to dissolve the Security Interest and any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby

13946837.5.BUSINESS

TRADEMARK REEL: 003698 FRAME: 0974 (i) unconditionally, irrevocably and absolutely releases, terminates, extinguishes and

forever discharges the Security Interest and any and all other liens and security interests it

and its predecessors, successors and assigns may have in or upon the Trademarks

(whether under the Security Agreement or any other agreement) and (ii) reassigns to

Debtor all right, title and interest it and its predecessors, successors and assigns may have

in or to the Trademarks, in each case including without limitation the trademarks listed

on Exhibit A. This Release shall be binding upon the Secured Party's legal

representatives, assigns, and successors. The parties hereto authorize and request the

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this

Release against the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized

office, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written

above.

PARTNERS TRUST BANK

(successor in interest to SBU Bank)

Name:

Title:

Executive Vice Presu

2

EXHIBIT A

All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, all registration and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith.

The United States "Black Flag®" and related trademarks. Such trademarks are identified as registrations numbers 208738, 286271, 346648, 695890, 1059314, 1109417, 1206208, 2314936.

13946837.5.BUSINESS

RECORDED: 01/17/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003698 FRAME: 0976